due under our Credit Facility. If the Hess Terminals Acquisition is not consummated, or the Purchase Agreement is terminated, in each case,
on or prior to July 9, 2014 (unless extended by us to a date not later than January 9, 2015), we will be required to redeem all of the 2018
Notes then outstanding at 101% of their initial offering price, plus accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption. See "Description
of the Notes—Special Mandatory Redemption."

S-8

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/805022/000104746913010399/...

13 of 85 11/8/2013 12:44 PM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2013 on:

• a consolidated historical basis;

• a pro forma basis to give effect to the October Equity Offering and the sale of the Notes in this offering; and

• on a pro forma basis, as adjusted to reflect the closing of the Hess Terminals Acquisition.

   This table should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes to those financial
statements that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus.

S-9

  As of September 30, 2013

  Historical  Pro Forma

Pro
Forma,

As
Adjusted

  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,982 $ 726,609 $ —

Long-term debt:
5.300% Notes due October 15, 2014  $ 275,000 $ 275,000 $ 275,000
5.125% Notes due July 1, 2017   125,000  125,000  125,000
6.050% Notes due January 15, 2018   300,000  300,000  300,000
5.500% Notes due August 15, 2019   275,000  275,000  275,000
4.875% Notes due February 1, 2021   650,000  650,000  650,000
6.750% Notes due August 15, 2033   150,000  150,000  150,000
4.150% Notes due July 1, 2023   500,000  500,000  500,000
2.650% Notes due November 15, 2018 offered hereby   —  400,000  400,000
5.850% Notes due November 15, 2043 offered hereby   —  400,000  400,000
Revolving credit facility1   587,200  —  123,391
Unamortized discounts   (5,154)  (11,538)  (11,538)

Total debt   2,857,046  3,063,462  3,186,853
Partners' capital:

Limited Partners   2,848,121  3,369,232  3,369,232
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (122,677)  (122,677)  (122,677)
Noncontrolling interests   15,479  15,479  15,479

Total partners' capital   2,740,923  3,262,034  3,262,034

Total capitalization  $ 5,597,969 $ 6,325,496 $ 6,448,887

1
A total of approximately $91.0 million was outstanding under our Credit Facility as of November 4, 2013.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/805022/000104746913010399/...

14 of 85 11/8/2013 12:44 PM

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The following description of the particular terms of the Notes supplements the general description of the debt securities included in
the accompanying base prospectus. You should review this description together with the description of the debt securities included in the
accompanying base prospectus. To the extent this description is inconsistent with the description in the accompanying base prospectus, this
description will control and replace the inconsistent description in the accompanying base prospectus. As used in this description, the